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DECISION


The Missouri occupational therapist license of Randal Scott is subject to discipline because Scott:  used a controlled substance to an extent that impaired his professional ability; demonstrated incompetency, misconduct, and dishonesty; violated a professional trust or confidence; violated regulations; engaged in unethical conduct; and received disciplinary action by another state.  

Procedure


The Missouri Board of Occupational Therapy (Board) filed a complaint on June 17, 2003.  The respondent, Randal Scott, was served with a copy of the complaint by certified mail, for which he signed on June 28, 2003.  The respondent has not filed an answer to the complaint.  On December 18, 2003, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General 

Daryl R. Hylton represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Scott made no appearance.  


At the hearing, the Board introduced documents into evidence.  Among the documents is the request for admissions that the Board mailed on August 22, 2003, to Scott at the address at which he signed the certified mail receipt for the notice of complaint and notice of hearing on June 28, 2003.  Under § 536.073.2,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 30, 2003.    

Findings of Fact

1. Scott is licensed by the Board as an occupational therapist, and his license was current and active at all times between June 2001 and December 2002.  

2. Scott is licensed by the Arkansas State Medical Board to practice as an occupational therapist.  

3. From July 17, 2000, through April 18, 2002, Scott was employed by Aegis Therapies to provide occupational therapy services for nursing homes in Arkansas and Missouri.  

4. From June 28, 2001, through April 18, 2002, Scott misappropriated Duragesic pain relief patches (Fentanyl Transdermal System) for his own use and benefit by removing Duragesic patches from a patient at Beverly Healthcare of Rogers, Arkansas.  

5. Scott did not have a valid prescription for Duragesic patches.  

6. Duragesic is a controlled substance.  

7. Scott was impaired while at work during the time period from June 28, 2001, through April 18, 2002.  

8. Pursuant to Ark. Code. Ann. § 25-15-211, which is part of the Arkansas Administrative Procedure Act, the Arkansas State Medical Board is authorized to suspend the license of an occupational therapist to protect the public health, safety, or welfare without a hearing.  

9. Pursuant to the Arkansas Occupational Therapists Practice Act, the Arkansas State Medical Board is authorized after a hearing to revoke or suspend the license of an occupational therapist for the therapist’s unprofessional conduct, including “using any narcotic drug or alcohol to an extent that impairs the ability to perform the work of an occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant with safety to the public.”

10. On August 28, 2002, the Arkansas State Medical Board issued an Emergency Order of Suspension and Notice of Hearing, pursuant to the Arkansas Administrative Procedure Act and the Arkansas Occupational Therapists Practice Act, suspending Scott’s license to practice as an occupational therapist in Arkansas and charging Scott with “exhibiting unprofessional conduct which has endangered or is likely to endanger the health, welfare and safety of the public” and “the use of narcotic drugs to an extent that impairs his ability to perform the work of an Occupational Therapist.”  

11. After hearing, the Arkansas State Medical Board issued an order dated November 16, 2002, revoking Scott’s license to practice as an occupational therapist in the State of Arkansas for a period of five years, but staying such revocation “for so long as Randall Lee Scott, O.T. complies with the . . . conditions of stay” for a period of five years.  The Arkansas State Medical Board found that Scott:  

endangered the health, welfare and safety of patients at the Beverly Healthcare in Rogers, Arkansas and in other health care facilities where he worked by performing occupational therapy with patients while under the influence of scheduled medication and by denying said patients their prescribed scheduled medication regiment [sic].  

The Arkansas State Medical Board concluded that Scott had violated the Arkansas Occupational Therapists Act in that he exhibited unprofessional conduct that endangered the welfare and safety of the public; more specifically, that he used scheduled or narcotic medication to an extent that impaired his ability to perform the work of an Occupational Therapist.  As a condition for stay of the revocation, Scott agreed to enter into a contract with the Arkansas Medical Foundation for monitoring and rehabilitation for drug abuse, to comply with the terms of that contract, and to comply with the Arkansas Occupational Therapists Act and rules and regulations of the Arkansas State Medical Board.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Scott has engaged in conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Missouri legislature amended the occupational therapist disciplinary statute, § 324.086, in 2001.  H.B. 567, 2001 Mo. Laws 561-63, effective August 28, 2001.  We apply the substantive 

law in effect when Scott engaged in the conduct. Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).  Because Scott’s conduct spanned a period of time before and after the amendment, we apply both § 324.086.2 and § 324.086.2, RSMo Supp. 2001.    
The Board cites the provisions of § 324.086
 that allow discipline for:


(1) Use of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s professional performance or responsibility; 

*   *   *


(4) Incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of an occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant or a violation of any professional trust or confidence; 


(5) Violation of, assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 324.050 to 324.089 or any lawful rule or regulation promulgated thereunder; 

*   *   *


(10) Unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for occupational therapists and occupational therapy assistants adopted by the division and filed with the secretary of state; 

*   *   *


(12) Discipline in another state or by a certifying body[.]

The Board also asserts cause to discipline under § 324.086.2, RSMo Supp. 2001, for:  

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of an occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant; 

*   *    * 

(6) Violation of, assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 324.050 to 324.089 or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 324.050 to 324.089; 

*   *   *

(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 324.050 to 324.089 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state; 

*   *   * 

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 

*   *   * 

(14) Unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for occupational therapists and occupational therapy assistants adopted by the division and filed with the secretary of state[.]

I.  Drug Use and Impairment

Section 324.086(1) allows discipline for:


(1) Use of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s professional performance or responsibility[.]

Section  324.086.2, RSMo Supp. 2001, allows discipline for:  


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of an occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant[.]

By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Scott has admitted that he misappropriated Duragesic patches for his own use and consumption and that he was impaired while at work.  Duragesic patches are a transdermal system for the administration of Fentanyl, which is a controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(2)(j), RSMo Supp. 2001.  In addition, the Arkansas State Medical Board found that Scott used a controlled substance to an extent that 

impaired his ability to perform the work of an occupational therapist.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Scott’s license for Scott’s use of a controlled substance to an extent that impairs a person’s professional performance, § 324.086(1), and impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of an occupational therapist, § 324.086.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2001.   

II.  Unethical Conduct and Violation of Regulations


Section 324.086(5) and § 324.086.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2001, allow discipline for:  


Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 324.050 to 324.089 or any lawful rule or regulation [promulgated thereunder.]

Section 324.065.2 gives the Board, in collaboration with the Division of Professional Registration, authority to adopt and implement such regulations as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of §§ 324.050 to 324.089.  Regulation 4 CSR 205-6.020(1)(A), adopted pursuant to that authority, provides:  

(1) All applicants, occupational therapists, occupational therapy assistants and limited permit holders shall not—


(A) Commit any act, which endangers patient/client health, safety or welfare; 

*   *   *


(R) Use a controlled substance or alcoholic beverage to an extent that impairs one’s ability to provide safe occupational therapy services;

*   *   *

(3) An occupational therapist, occupational therapy assistant or limited permit holder who exhibits behavior as described above demonstrates unprofessional conduct, which may be grounds for discipline of the licensee or limited permit holder.  

Scott used a controlled substance to an extent that impaired his ability to provide safe occupational therapy services.  By doing so, he also endangered patient/client health, safety, or welfare.  Therefore, he violated Regulation 4 CSR 205-6.020(A) and (R), and there is cause to 

discipline his license under § 324.086(5) and § 324.086.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2001, for his violation of regulations promulgated under §§ 324.050 to 324.089.  


Regulation 4 CSR 205-6.010, Code of Ethics, also adopted pursuant to the authority granted under § 324.065.2, provides:  

(1) All applicants, occupational therapists, occupational therapy assistants, and limited permit holders shall—


(A) Demonstrate behavior that reflects integrity, supports objectivity, and fosters trust in the profession and its professionals; 

*   *   *

(3) Failure of an occupational therapist, occupational therapy assistant or limited permit holder to adhere to the code of ethics constitutes grounds for discipline of the licensee or limited permit holder. 

By misappropriating a controlled substance from a client and being impaired at work, Scott also failed to demonstrate behavior that reflected integrity and fostered trust in the profession and its professionals.  Therefore, he violated Regulation 4 CSR 205-6.010(1)(A), and there is cause to discipline his license under § 324.086(10) and § 324.086.2(14), RSMo Supp. 2001, because Scott engaged in unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for occupational therapists.  Because Regulation 4 CSR 205-6.010(1)(A) is also a regulation promulgated under §§ 324.050 to 324.089, there is also cause to discipline his license under § 324.086(5) and § 324.086.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2001, for his violation of regulations promulgated under §§ 324.050 to 324.089.  
III.  Incompetency, Misconduct, Fraud, 

Misrepresentation or Dishonesty; Violation of Professional Trust

The Board also asserts cause for discipline under § 324.086(4) for:

Incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of an occupational therapist or occupational therapy assistant or a violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

A violation of any professional trust or confidence is also cause for discipline under § 324.086.2(12), RSMo Supp. 2001.  


We note that the record does not show that Scott misappropriated the Duragesic patches at exactly the same time that he was providing occupational therapy services to a patient.  However, when the misappropriation occurred, he was on the nursing home premises in the course of his employment with Aegis Therapies to provide occupational therapy services.  Therefore, we conclude that the conduct occurred in the course of the functions and duties of his profession.  See Missouri Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Levine, 808 S.W.2d 440, 442 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  

Incompetency is either a licensee’s general lack of present ability, or lack of a disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surveyors v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 116-17 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985), aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988); Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Scott misappropriated a controlled substance from a patient at a client nursing home and was impaired at work in violation of professional standards.  Regulations 4 CSR 205-6.010(1)(A) and 4 CSR 205-6.020(1)(A) and (R).
  Because Scott lacked a disposition to use his abilities in compliance with professional standards, there is cause to discipline his license for incompetency.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., 

E.D. 1988).  Scott’s actions were willful and wrongful.  Therefore, we conclude that his license is subject to discipline for misconduct.  


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.  The record does not show that Scott perverted the truth or made misrepresentations in the course of misappropriating the Duragesic patches – he removed them directly from the patient.  Misappropriating drugs from a client, particularly when removing them from a patient in need of care, demonstrates a lack of integrity.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline for dishonesty.

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  We infer from the record that Scott’s client, Beverly Healthcare, trusted him not to remove drugs from a patient and consume them on the job.  Scott’s dishonest procurement and use of the drugs violated that trust.  Therefore, we conclude that there is cause to discipline his license under 

§ 324.086(4) and § 324.086.2(12), RSMo Supp. 2001, because Scott violated a professional trust or confidence.  

There is cause to discipline Scott’s license under § 324.086(4) because Scott demonstrated incompetency, misconduct, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of an occupational therapist.  There is also cause to discipline his license under § 324.086(4) and § 324.086.2(12), RSMo Supp. 2001, because Scott violated a professional trust or confidence.  

IV.  Discipline by Another State


Even though the Arkansas State Medical Board stayed the revocation of Scott’s Arkansas occupational therapist license, that board found that Scott violated the Arkansas Occupational Therapists Act, and Scott was required to comply with conditions of the stay, including drug rehabilitation, or face revocation of his Arkansas license.  Therefore, we conclude that Scott’s Arkansas occupational therapist license was disciplined by that state and that there is cause to discipline his Missouri license under § 324.086(12).  


Section 324.086.2(8), RSMo Supp. 2001, allows discipline of a Missouri occupational therapist license on the basis of:  

Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 324.050 to 324.089 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

As we have stated, the Arkansas State Medical Board took disciplinary action against Scott, even though the revocation of his Arkansas license was stayed.  The Arkansas State Medical Board found that Scott had violated the Arkansas Occupational Therapists Act in that he exhibited unprofessional conduct that endangered the welfare and safety of the public, Ark. Code Ann. 

§ 17-88-99; more specifically, that he used scheduled or narcotic medication to an extent that impaired his ability to perform the work of an occupational therapist.  Ark. Code Ann. § 17-88-99(b)(5).
  Likewise, § 324.086(5) and § 324.086.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2001, allow discipline in Missouri for violating the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 205-6.020(12)(A), which provides that a licensee shall not commit any act that endangers patient/client health, safety, or welfare.  In addition, § 324.086(1) and § 324.086.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2001, allow discipline in Missouri for 

use of a controlled substance to an extent that impairs one’s professional ability.  Therefore, Arkansas took disciplinary action upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state, and there is cause to discipline Scott’s Missouri license under § 324.086.2(8), RSMo Supp. 2001.  


We note that this is a somewhat unusual situation.  A licensing agency has sought to discipline a Missouri licensee, not only on the basis that the licensee has been subject to discipline in another state, but also on the basis that the licensee’s conduct – occurring in another state – renders the Missouri license subject to discipline by the State of Missouri.  However, Scott is licensed as an occupational therapist in Missouri.  Therefore, he is subject to this state’s regulatory authority over his license even for conduct occurring in another state.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Jackson, No. 02-0015 BN (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 23, 2002);  Hughes v. Board of Architectural Examiners, 952 P.2d 641, 660 (Cal. 1998).  

Summary


We find cause to discipline Scott’s Missouri occupational therapist license on the following grounds:  

· Use of a controlled substance to an extent that impaired his professional ability.  Section 324.086(1) and § 324.086.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2001.  

· Incompetency, misconduct, and dishonesty.  Section 324.086(4).  

· Violation of professional trust or confidence.  Section 324.086(4) and § 324.086.2(12), RSMo Supp. 2001.   

· Violation of regulations.  Section 324.086(5) and § 324.086.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2001.  

· Unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for occupational therapists.  Section 324.086(10) and § 324.086.2(14), RSMo Supp. 2001.  

· Disciplinary action by another state.  Section 324.086(12) and § 324.086.2(8), RSMo Supp. 2001.  


SO ORDERED on January 22, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The Board cites the statute as § 324.086.2.  Although the statute was not divided into subsections until the 2001 amendment, the Board properly quotes the paragraphs of the 2000 statute; thus, we conclude that Scott received adequate notice of the alleged grounds for discipline.  


	�Although the Arkansas State Medical Board found that Scott diverted medication from more than one patient, the Missouri Board only asserts that Scott diverted medication from one patient.  We can only find cause to discipline on the grounds asserted in the Board’s complaint because the licensee must have due process notice of the charges against him.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof’s Eng’rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�This provision is currently codified at Ark. Code Ann. § 17-88-309.  
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